Media Group gives its agreement to appeal to a number of specialized financial institutions to work on an efficient
investment strategy for the Group's cash reserves. Special attention will be paid to a balanced structure, a careful
approach and a preference for investments in sustainable companies. In this way, these resources remain available
for investment in the long term.

The capital structure of the Group consisted mainly of capital (see details in Note 23) at the end of 2019. Note 28 shows
the details of the limited financial debts. Note 22 shows the cash investments, cash and cash equivalents.

The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. The audit committee reviews the capital
structure of the Group every six months. As part of this review, the cost of capital and the risk of each type of capital
(foreign or own) are considered.

F. Fair value
The fair value and carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet are:

   2019 2018

in thousands of euros  Note
Classifica-
tion under

IAS 39

Classifica-
tion under

IFRS 9
 Carrying

amount  Fair value Carrying
amount  Fair value

Non-current assets

Other investments  18 AFS FV-P&L  224  224 299  299

Loans and guarantees  18 L&R AC  2,402  2,402 2,227  2,227
Trade and other
receivables  19 L&R AC  100  100 219  219

Current assets

Trade and other
receivables  19 L&R AC  60,061  60,061 65,756  65,756

Cash and cash
equivalents  22 L&R AC  101,438  101,438 95,956  95,956

Non-current
liabilities

Financial debts  28 FVAC AC  -3,748  -3,748 -  -

Other payables  29 FVAC AC  -287  -287 -287  -287

Current liabilities

Financial debts  28 FVAC AC  -1,754  -1,754 -298  -298

Trade payables  29 FVAC AC  -45,321  -45,321 -52,790  -52,790

Advances received  29 FVAC AC  -25,794  -25,794 -25,175  -25,175

Other payables  29 FVAC AC  -10,884  -10,884 -14,814  -14,814

Classification under IAS 39 L&R  Loans and receivables
 AFS Available-for-sale

 FVAC Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Classification under IFRS 9 AC  Financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost